504652350 11/21/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4699071

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	λτα		I		
			Name	Execution Date	
COMFORTAPNEA LLC				10/12/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	JOHN	JOHN WEBSTER			
Street Address:	6205 N	6205 MINERAL POINT ROAD			
Internal Address: APT. 222					
City:	MADIS	SON			
State/Country:	wisco	WISCONSIN			
Postal Code:	53705	53705			
	1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2	2			
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1		1537	15376180		
Application Number: 62		6226	266037		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
•		• •	283-1709		
			e-mail address first; if that is unsu hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
		•	257-9521		
Email:		docket_patents@boardmanclark.com			
Correspondent Name:		JASON M. HUNT			
Address Line 1:		1 S. F	1 S. PINCKNEY ST., STE. 410		
Address Line 4:		MAD	ISON, WISCONSIN 53703		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			38860-2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JASON M. HUNT		
SIGNATURE:			/jmh/		
DATE SIGNED:			11/21/2017		
Total Attachments: 3			I		
source=Assignment_Exe	ecuted (A	29540	65x9DEB4)#page1.tif		
source=Assignment_Exe					
source=Assignment_Exe	ecuted (A	29540	65x9DEB4)#page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from **John Webster** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an individual residing at 6205 Mineral Point Road, Apt. 222 Madison, WI 53705, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged:

ComfortApnea LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a Wisconsin limited liability company with a principal place of business at 6205 Mineral Point Road, Apt. 222, Madison, WI 53705, hereby sells and assigns and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "**SLEEP APNEA THERAPY DEVICE THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTS THE FRACTION OF INSPIRED CARBON DIOXIDE**" for which a United States Patent Application was filed on <u>December 12, 2016</u>, which received Application No(s). <u>15/376,180</u>, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). <u>62/266,037</u> filed on <u>December 11, 2015</u>;

(2) in and to an invention entitled "SLEEP APNEA THERAPY DEVICE THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTS THE AMOUNT OF INSPIRED CARBON DIOXIDE" for which a United States Provisional Application was previously filed, which received Application No(s). <u>62/266,037</u> and was filed on <u>December 11, 2015</u>; and

(3) in and to said United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

Assignor authorizes and requests that any attorney associated with **PTO Customer No. 20455** may insert additional information identifying said United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) after execution of this agreement.

Assignor believes the named inventor(s) or joint inventor(s) to be the original inventor or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the Application.

The Application is/was made or is/was authorized to be made by Assignor.

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this declaration and assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Assignor agrees that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

Assignor hereby further agrees that it shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

Assignor hereby further agrees and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 044189 FRAME: 0491

PATENT: Assignment Attorney Docket No.: CAPNEA-2-38860

SIGNATURE IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY IS REQUIRED

ComfortApnea LLC

(0/12/17 Date:

By: John Webster, Managing Member of ComfortApnea LLC

STATE OF <u>(2)</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Dare</u>) 58. STATE OF 101

This 12 day of Office , 20 $\underline{/ 7}$ before me personally came the above-named John Webster, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.



Ce.C 18.5 (Notary Public) 9-29-21

My Commission expires:

Page 2 of 3

PATENT **REEL: 044189 FRAME: 0492**

SIGNATURE IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY IS REQUIRED

John Webster

WER

_____Date: 10/12/17

John Webster

COUNTY OF Dane) \$8. STATE OF _____/

This 12 day of before me personally came the above-named John 20 Webster, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)



aller (Notary Public) 9-29-21

My Commission expires:

Page 3 of 3

PATENT **REEL: 044189 FRAME: 0493**

RECORDED: 11/21/2017